ORDINANCE FOR ADOPTION OF A CODE OF ORDINANCES UNDER SEC. 66.035, WIS. STATS.

Ordinance No. 2 - 90

AN ORDINANCE TO REVISE AND CONSOLIDATE, AMEND, SUPPLEMENT AND CODIFY THE GENERAL ORDINANCES AND BYLAWS OF THE TOWN OF LINCOLN.

The Town Board of the Town of Lincoln, Wisconsin, do hereby ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. The code of ordinances in book form entitled, "MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE TOWN OF LINCOLN, WISCONSIN," having been placed on file and open to public inspection in the office of the town clerk for a period of two weeks, commencing May 15, 1990, in accordance with the procedure provided under sec. 66.035, Wis. Stats., is hereby adopted as the general code of ordinances in and for the Town of Lincoln, Wood County, Wisconsin, and all previously adopted general ordinances of the Town of Lincoln are hereby repealed, except as provided in Section 2 of this ordinance.

SECTION 2. The code of general ordinances hereby adopted shall not be deemed to repeal any special or charter ordinances of the Town of Lincoln or any general ordinance or part thereof relating to the following subjects and not conflicting with any of the provisions of the "MUNICIPAL CODE OF THE TOWN OF LINCOLN, WISCONSIN":

The issuance of bonds, notes or other obligations of the Town The fixing of salaries or wages of public officials or employes Rights, licenses, permits or franchises or the creation of any contractual obligation with the Town Establishment of street or sidewalk grades, curb or bulkhead lines, width of sidewalks or streets Lighting of streets, sidewalks and alleys Naming or changing of, extension, vacation or opening of streets or public ways, public grounds and parks and other public places Letting of contracts with or without bids Tax and special assessment levies or charges Release of persons, firms of corporations from liability Construction of any public works Ratification or rescission of any agreements of the Town of Lincoln or the act of any municipal officer, board or commission Water, sewer and electric main and line construction Budget ordinances Claim approvals Municipal utility regulations Adoption of Village power pursuant to Section 60.10(2)(c)Wis. Stats.

SECTION 3. This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication as required by law.

Adopted: _____

Published: _____

Town Chairman

¢

والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة والمراجعة

Village Clerk